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EURING . RIMGED IN 1981 FOUND GRAND TOTALS
CODE FULL- IN 1973~-1781

NR SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL 1981 RINGED FOUND
00090 PODICEPS CRISTATUS . . o} 2 2 0 2 o]
00360 CALOMECTRIS DIOMEDEA . 243 295 538 o] 550 o]
0044640 PUFFINUS PUFFINUS . . o] 14 i4 4] 14 o]
00520 HYDROBATES PELAGICUS . 2 3 & o] & o]
00980 IXOBRYCHUS MINUTUS . . 4] 2 2 o] 2 0
01040 NMYCTICORAX NYCTICORAX 153 o] 153 1 364 1
01110 BUBULCUS IBIS . . . . 76 [+ 76 8 2731 10
01190 EGRETTA GARZETTA . . . 33 o] a3 0 85 o]
01220 ARDEA CINEREA . . . . 74 o] 7 0 12 0
01240 ARDEA PURPUREA . . . . 10 o 10 1 20 |
01340 CICONIA CICONIA . 2 1099 o] 1099 11 2031 13
01440 PLATALEA LEUCURDDIA A 37 o 37 0 37 [0}
01410 ANSER ANSER o] o] [o] o] 3 o]
01730 TADORMA TADORNA o] 2 2 o] 2 o]
01790 ANAS PENELOPE o] 26 24 2 26 2
01820 ANAS STREPERA 0 4 4 4] 17 1
01840 ANAS CRECCA . d o] 1 1 o] 27 o]
01860 ANAS PLATYRHYNCHUE : o] 101 101 4 235 5
01890 ANAS ACUTA . . o} 3 3 i a 1
01940 ANAS CLYPEATA o] 4 4 1 23 1
01960 NETTA RUFINA . o] 4 4 0 7 0
01980 AYTHYA FERINA o] a9 a9 4 163 &
02020 AYTHYA NYROCA 0 1 1 0 1 [}
02310 PERNIS APIVORUS . 2 ] 2 ] 3 o]
02350 ELANUS CAERULEUS . 0 0 o 0 28 ]
02380 MILVUS MIGRANS . 138 3 141 0 236 ]
02390 MILVUS MILVUS . ; 8 3 11 0 26 ]
02470 NEOPHRON PERCNUPTERUS ? o] 9 0 i3 0
02510 GYPS FULVUS . . ; 46 0 45 ] 47 0
025460 CIRCAETUS GALLICUS : 3 4] 3 ] 3 0
02600 CIRCUS AERUGINOSUS . =3 1 7 0 17 1
02610 CIRCUS CYANEUS . 5B 2 1 3 0 5 0
02630 CIRCUS PYGARGUS . . . 55 5 &0 0 81 o]
02670 ACCIPITER GENTILIS . . 30 1 31 0 48 0
026%0 ACCIPITER NISUS . . . 13 7 20 0 26 0
02870 BUTEOD BUTEOD . . . : 46 20 &b 1 78 2
02980 HIERAAETUS PENNATUS . 32 2 34 ] 37 0
02990 HIERAAETUS FASCIATUS . 2 o 2 ] 11 o]
03030 FALCO NAUMANNI . . . . 124 27 151 1 191 1
03040 FALCO TINNUNCULUS . . 5 20 115 o] 200 ]
03090 FALCO COLUMBARIUS o] 1 1 o] 1 0
03100 FALCO SUBBUTED . ; 0 3 3 o] 8 0
03110 FALCO ELEONDRAE . . . 2 1 3 o] 3 0
03200 FALCO PEREGRIMUS . . . 10 S 15 o] 17 o]
03580 ALECTORIS RUFA . 0 4 4 0 4 4]
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EURING RIMGED IN 1981 FOUND
CODE FULL- IN

NR SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL 1981
03700 COTURNIX COTURNIX 0 3 3 0
04070 RALLUS AQUATICUS . 0 1 1 o]
04110 PORZANA PUSILLA . o] 1 1 o]
04240 GALLINULA CHLOROPUS o] 4 4 o]
04290 FULICA ATRA 0 o] o] o]
04420 TETRAX TETRAX . - 2 1 3 o]
04550 HIMANTOPUS HIMANTOPUS o] 9 5] o
04560 RECURVIROSTRA AVOSETTA o] 4 3 0
04590 BURHINUS OEDICNEMUS 1 3 4 0
04650 GLAREOLA PRATINCOLA 1 3 4 0
04690 CHARADRIUS DUBIUS . . 12 19 31 0
‘04700 CHARADRIUS HIATICULA . 0 28 28 0
04770 CHARADR. ALEXANDRINUS 20 29 49 0
04930 VANELLUS VANELLUS o] o] o] ]
049460 CALIDRIS CANUTUS . 0 7 7 ]
04970 CALIDRIS ALBA . (o} 3 3 0
05010 CALIDRIS MINUTA . . o] 52 52 4]
05020 CALIDRIS TEMMINCKII 4] 1 1 ]
05070 CALIDRIS MELANOTOS . ] o o] 0
05090 CALIDRIS FERRUGINEA o] S 5 0
05120 CALIDRIS ALPINA . o] 209 209 0
05170 PHILOMACHUS PUGNAX . . 0 4 4 o]
05180 LYMNOCRYPTES MINIMUS . o] 3 3 Q
05190 GALLINAGO GALLINAGOD o] 7 2 1
05290 SCOLOPAX RUSTICOLA . o] 3 3 o)
05340 LIMOSA LAPPONICA . o] 1 1 o}
05460 TRINGA TOTANUS . o} 25 25 0
05530 TRINGA OCHROPUS 0 3 3 0o
05540 TRINGA GLAREOLA . . (o] o] o] 0
05560 ACTITIS HYPOLEUCOS . [} 113 113 0
05610 ARENARIA INTERPRES . [} 8 8 ]
05780 LARUS MINUTUS . . o 1 1 0
05820 LARUS RIDIBUNDUS . 1B 146 34 o]
05880 LARUS AUDOUINII 47 24 971 5
05910 LARUS FUSCUS . o] 1 1 o]
03920 LARUS ARGENTATUS . . . 2594 7 2601 8
06050 GELOCHELIDOM NILOTICA 162 o] 162 0
06110 STERNA SANDVICENSIS . o] 1 1 o]
06150 STERNA HIRUNDO . . . . 343 1 344 o}
06240 STERNA ALBIFRONS . . . 16 14 30 0
06260 CHLIDONMIAS HYBRIDUS 7 d 1 8 0
06270 CHLIDONIAS NIGER . ] 15 15 o
06420 PTEROCLES ALCHATA o] 1 1 4]
06680 COLUMBA OENAS : 0 o o] 0
06700 COLUMBA PALUMBUS . . . 14 2 16 0
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EURING
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NR
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RINGED IN 1981
FULL-

SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL
STREPTOPELIA TURTUR . 8 2 10
CLAMATOR GLANDARIUS . 4 ) 10
CUCULUS CANORUS . . . 1 3 4
TYTCE BB - o w e s o 20 36 268
oTus scops . . . . . . 20 24 44
BUBO BUBOD . . . . . . i o 1
ATHENE NOCTU&A . . . . 19 42 61
STRIX ALUCOD . . . . . & 4 10
ASID DTV 0 - v s 25 9 34
CAPRIMULGUS EUROPAEUS 1 & 7
CAPRIMULGUS RUFICOLLIS o] S 5]
APUS APUS . . . . . . 16 37 893
APUS PALLIDUS 0 19 19
APUS MELBA . 0 1 1
APUS CAFFER 4 1 S5
ALCEDD ATTHIS o] 795 75
MEROPS APIASTER 0 19 19
CORACIAS GARRULUS o] 2 2
UPUPA EPOPS . . 13 36 49
JYNX TORQUILLA . 27 42 &9
PICUS VIRIDIS 34 48 82
DENDROCOPDS MAJOR 4 10 14
DENDROCOPOS MINOR 4 1 5
CALANDRELLA CINEREA 1 21 22
CALANDRELLA RUFESCENS 1 10 11
GALERIDA CRISTATA 7 29 3s
GALERIDA THEKLAE . 0 1 1
LULLULA ARBOREA o] 28 28
ALAUDA ARVENSIS 7 4 11
RIPARIA RIPARIA 3 1749 1752
PTYONOPROGNE RUPESTRIS &6 87 ?3
HIRUNDOD RUSTICA . . . 1619 2007 36246
HIRUNDD DAURICA . . . 30 13 43
DELICHON URBICA . . . 150 409 559
ANTHUS CAMPESTRIS . . 0 11 11
ANTHUS BERTHELOTII . 0 8 8
ANTHUS TRIVIALIS . . . 10 101 111
ANTHUS PRATENSIS . . . 1 576 577
ANTHUS CERVINUS 0 o] 0
ANTHUS SPINOLETTA (o] 101 101
ANTHUS SPIN. SPINOLETTA o] 4 4
ANTHUS SPINOL. PETROSUS 0 2 2
ANTHUS SPIN. LITTORALIS o] 4 4
MOTACILLA FLAVA . . . 20 122 142
MOTACILLA F.FLAVISSIMA o] 1 1
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EUR ING

CODE
NR

10190
10200
10201
10500
10660

10840
10940
10950
10990
11040

11060
11062
11210
11220
11370

11390
11460
11480
11580
11620

11660
11860
11870
11980
12000

12010
12020
12200
12260
12360

12380
12410
12420
12430
12500

12510
12530
12550
12590
124600

12620
12640
12650
12670
12720

SPECIES

MOTACILLA CINEREA
MOTACILLA ALBA . . .
MOTACILLA ALBA ALBA
CINCLUS CINCLUS ;
TROGLODYT. TROGLODYTES

PRUNELLA MODULARIS
PRUMELLA COLLARIS . .
CERCOTRICH. GALACTOTES
ERITHACUS RUBECULA . .
LUSCINIA MEGARHYNCHOS

LUSCINIA SVECICA . . .
LUSCINIA SV. CYANECULA
PHOENICURUS OCHRURDS
PHOENICUR. PHOENICURUS
SAXICOLA RUBETRA .

SAXICOLA TORGQUATA
OENANTHE OENANTHE
OEMANTHE HISPAMICA
OEMANTHE LEUCURA . .
MONTICOLA SAXATILIS

MONTICOLA SOLITARIUS
TURDUS TORQUATUS
TURDUS MERULA

TURDUS PILARIS
TURDUS PHILOMELOS

TURDUS ILIACUS
TURDUS VISCIVORUS
CETTIA CETTI . . . .
CISTICOLA JUNCIDIS
LOCUSTELLA NAEVIA

LOCUSTELL. LUSCINIOIDES
ACROCEPHAL. MELANOPDGON
ACROCEPHAL. PALUDICOLA
ACROCEPH. SCHOENODBAENUS
ACROCEPHALUS PALUSTRIS

ACROCEPHAL. SCIRPACEUS
ACROCEPH. ARUNDINACEUS
HIPPOLAIS PALLIDA
HIPPOLAIS ICTERINA . .
HIPPOLAIS POLYGLOTTA

SYLVIA UNDATA . . . .
SYLVIA CONSPICILLATA
SYLVIA CANTILLANS :
SYLVIA MELANOCEPHALA
SYLVIA HORTENSIS .
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EURING
CODE
NR SPECIES

12740 SYLVIA CURRUCA

12730 SYLVIA COMMUNIS

12760 SYLVIA BORIN . . . .
12770 SYLVIA ATRICAPILLA .
13000 PHYLLOSCOPUS INORNATUS

13070 PHYLLOSCOPUS BONELLI
13080 PHYLLOSCOP. SIBILATRIX
13110 PHYLLOSCOPUS COLLYBITA
13120 PHYLLOSCOPUS TROCHILUS
13140 REGULUS REGULUS

13130 REGULUS IGNICAPILLUS
13350 MUSCICAPA STRIATA
13430 FICEDULA PARVA . . .
13490 FICEDULA HYPOLEUCA
13640 PANURUS BIARMICUS

14370 AEGITHALOS CAUDATUS
14400 PARUS PALUSTRIS
14420 PARUS MONTANUS
14540 PARUS CRISTATUS
14610 PARUS ATER .

14620 PARUS CAERULEUS
14640 PARUS MAJDR . .
14790 SITTA EUROPAEA . . .
14820 TICHODROMA MURARIA .
14840 CERTHIA FAMILIARIS

14870 CERTHIA BRACHYDACTYLA
14900 REMIZ PENDULINUS .
15080 ORIOLUS ORIOLUS

15150 LANIUS COLLURIO

15200 LANIUS EXCUBITOR .

15230 LANIUS SENATOR . . .
15390 GARRULUS GLANDARIUS
15470 CYANOPICA CYANA

15490 PICA PICA E e
15580 PYRRHOCORAX GRACULUS

15590 PYRRHOCOR. PYRRHOCORAX
15600 CORVUS MONEDULA . . |
15470 CORVUS CORONE v
15720 CORVUS CORAX

15820 STURNUS VULGARIS

15830 STURNUS UNICOLOR
15910 PASSER DOMESTICUS . .
15920 PASSER HISPANIOLENSIS
15980 PASSER MONTANUS .
16040 PETRONIA PETROMIA
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EURING RINGED IN 1981 FOUND GRAND TOTALS
CODE FULL- IN 1973-1981
NR SPECIES PULLUS GROWN TOTAL 1981 RINGED FOUND
16360 FRINGILLA COELEBS . . 11 1298 1309 1 3299 1
16370 FRINGILLA TEYDEA . . . o 22 22 0 22 0
16380 FRINGIL. MONTIFRINGILLA 0 20 20 0 745 1
16400 SERINUS SERINUS . . . &7 1330 1397 1 5502 2
16420 SERINUS CANARIA . . . 2 160 162 o] 217 u]
16440 SERINUS CITRINELLA . . 0 306 306 0 bb1 4]
16490 CARDUELIS CHLORIS . . 87 802 871 1 2073 1
16530 CARDUELIS CARDUELIS . {0 1691 1781 1 44608 12
16540 CARDUELIS SPINUS . . . o] 845 845 0 1254 o]
16600 CARDUELIS CANNABINA . 26 654 &80 0 2734 ]
16630 CARDUELIS FLAMMEA 0 o] o 0 1 ]
16660 LOXIA CURVIROSTRA 1 12 13 0 42 4]
17100 PYRRHULA PYRRHULA . . 22 105 127 1 186 1
17170 COCCOTH. COCCOTHRAUSTES ] =1 [-1-} 0 101 ]
18570 EMBERIZA CITRINELLA 0 40 40 o] 175 0
18580 EMBERIZA CIRLUS 7 287 294 1 286 1
18600 EMBERIZA CIA . ; e 183 187 0 880 o]
18660 EMBERIZA HORTULANA . o] 4 4 0 &9 4]
18740 EMBERIZA PUSILLA . . o] 1 1 0 1 o]
18770 EMBERIZA SCHOENICLUS . 23 1399 1422 1 1601 1
18800 EMBERIZA BRUNICEPS . o] o S ] 5 0
18820 MILIARIA CALANDRA ] 164 164 0 356 0
20250 AMANDAVA AMANDAVA . . 4] ' 13 15 0 16 o]
24998 HYBRIDS& INTERMEDIATES o] 2 2 o] 2 o]
TOTALS 13674 346508 350182 72 118766 123

REMARKS :

1. SCIENTIFIC NAMES OF SPECIES ACCORDING TO VOOUS, LIST OF RECENT
HOLARCTIC BIRD SPECIES (IBIS 1973, 1977)

2. ERRONEQUS FIGURES IN PREVIOUS REPORTS HAVE BEEN CORRECTED IN
THE GRAND TOTALS OF THE SPECIES CONCERNED.



